The Company agrees to enter into an 

assessment agreement (the “Assessment Agreement”), pursuant to Section 403.6 of the Code of 

Iowa fixing the minimum assessed valuation of the Property, in contemplation of the value to be 

added by the Project, at not less than Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,200,000) 

(the “Minimum Assessed Valuation”) as of January 1, 2030 (the “First Valuation Date”).  It is 

intended by the Company that the Minimum Assessed Valuation shall be established on the 

Clinton County property tax rolls as of the First Valuation Date regardless of the then-current

[...]

agrees to make twenty (20) annual economic development tax increment payments (the 

“Payments” and each, individually a “Payment”) to the Company during the Term, pursuant to 

Chapters 15A and 403 of the Code of Iowa, provided however that the aggregate, total amount of 

the Payments shall not exceed one million eight hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,850,000) (the 

“Maximum Payment Total”), and all Payments under this Agreement shall be subject to annual 

appropriation by the City Council, as provided hereunder. 

The Payments shall not constitute general obligations of the City, but shall be made solely

[...]

covenants and agreements made by each other, do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Effective January 1, 2028, the minimum actual value which shall be assessed for 

the Property upon completion of the improvements to be constructed thereon, shall not be less than 

Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,200,000) until termination of this Agreement. 

2. The Property Owner hereby agrees that the assessed valuation (hereinafter referred 

to as the “Minimum Actual Value”) set forth in Section 1 above shall become and remain effective 

as of January 1, 2028, and throughout the term of this Agreement, regardless of the actual degree